17VOL. XXXIX NO. 1 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS
                     MICROBIAL PRODUCTS
       VIII1). AZINOTHRICIN, A NOVEL HEXADEPSIPEPTIDE ANTIBIOTIC
           HUBERT MAEHR, CHAO-MIN Liu, NORBERTO J. PALLERONI, JOANNE SMALLHEER,
                  Louis TODARO, THOMAS H. WILLIAMS and JOHN F. BLOUNT
                 Chemical Division, Roche Research Center, Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.
                               Nutley, New Jersey 07110, U.S.A.
                         (Received for publication September 3, 1985)

Media ISP 2, 4 and 5 support the best growth,
              Azinothricin (1)
  The numbering system shown here is arbitrary
and serves only as an aid in NMR-spectral and
crystallographic identifications.
18
THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS JAN. 1986
whereas sporulation is most abundant on ISP 4 and 5.
   As indicated in Table 1 no fragmentation of the substrate mycelium has been observed in any
of the agar media. Spore chains were found to correspond to the rectus flexibilis type, with 20 or
more spores per chain. The average width of the spores was 0.57 pm, and the length varied from
0.96 to 1.55 tam. The surface of the spores was smooth (Fig. 1).
   Optimum growth temperature was determined to be 28°C with slightly less growth at 37°C.
   Glucose, arabinose, fructose, galactose,
inositol, mannitol, xylose, salicin, and melibiose
could serve as carbon sources, but the culture
did not utilize rhamnose or sucrose, and the utili-
zation of raffinose and lactose was doubtful.
On Czapek-solution agar, growth was fair and
sporulation was good.
   The culture showed strong reduction of
nitrate after 7 days, indicated by a dark-red color
after addition of the reagents. Tolerance to NaCl
was not determined because of poor growth in
the test medium. The culture decomposed
hypoxanthine, xanthine and urea, and hydro-
lyzed starch and casein. Esculin was not hydro-
lyzed and melanin was not produced on either
ISP 6 or ISP 7 media.
    Species X-14950 is sensitive to streptomycin
as a 7-mm disc containing 10 pg of streptomycin gave a I3.5-mm zone of inhibition.
   Three species of Streptomyces described in the literature4) resemble strain X-14950. These are
S. badius, S. felleus, and S. sampsonii. They belong to the rectiflexibilis type, and they have smooth
Table 1. Culture characteristics of Streptomyces sp. X-14950.
    Medium
Yeast - malt extract
agar (ISP 2)
Oatmeal agar
(ISP 3)
Inorganic salts
agar
Glycerol -
asparagine agar
(ISP 5)
     Amount of growth and
     degree of sporulation
Abundant growth; no fragmentation
of substrate mycelia. Sparse aerial
mycelium. No sporulation.
Fair growth, no fragmentation of
substrate mycelia. Light, even
sporulation. Flexibilis type.
Abundant growth; no fragmentation
of substrate mycelia. Dense mat of
sporulation. Rectus to flexibilis
type.
Abundant growth; no fragmentation
of substrate mycelia. Dense mat of
sporulation. Rectus type.
Color of the
aerial mass*
Light yellow
(1-1/2 fv)
mixed with
alabaster tint
(13 ba)
White (a)
White (a)
Alabaster tint
(13 ba)
  Color of the
reverse mycelium*